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dear customer,

thank you for choosing the nano bloom urban highchair. with its 
european styling and space-saving flat fold design, nano bloom is an 
ideal product for contemporary parents who are living in smaller urban 
spaces.  nano bloom comes with an adjustable tray, soft-feel leatherette 
comfort seat and 5-point safety harness, providing your child with total 
comfort, style and safety. 

Age Recommendation
It is recommended that your child be aged 
between 6 months and 3 years to use this 
highchair.

THIS INSTRUCTION GUIDE 
IS IMPORTANT.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY 
AND KEEP FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE.
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Product Information
This highchair has been designed and tested to 
ensure compliance with the latest relevant safety 
standards.
• Designed for children aged between 6 

months and 3 years
• Space-saving flat-fold mechanism 
• ‘Up-to-the-table’ and traditional (tray) feeding 

modes
• Super sized adjustable tray (3 positions) with 

deep lip to prevent spills – removable and 
dishwasher safe

• 5-point safety harness with height adjustable 
shoulder straps 

• Leatherette seat upholstery for comfort and 
easy clean in contemporary colours

• 2-position adjustable footrest
• Iconic and minimalist design

Model No.: 10502

Patents Pending
Colour & contents may vary

NOTE: Adult assembly required. 

Instructions For Safe Use - Please read 
carefully and keep for future reference

The correct use and maintenance of your 
highchair will ensure it gives long and trouble-
free use. When somebody else is using your 
highchair please ensure they also know how to 
use it, how to adjust it and the necessary safety 
precautions.

Basic Assembly (refer to Section a of 
Illustrations)

 1   -  3  Frame Assembly
– (base #02) Unfold the base frame by pulling 

front and rear legs apart. Press down on seat 
base until you hear audible click to ensure 
frame is fully open and secure.

– Do not remove the protective foam on the 
backrest tube, this is part of the product.

– Insert backrest tube into the plastic round 
joints on either side of the highchair frame 
(see engraved A & B), by fitting the end of 
backrest tube with a nub into joint A, and the 
other end with no nub into joint B. You will 
hear audible clicks. Pull to ensure it is secure.    

 4   Upholstery Assembly
– Wrap backrest part of upholstery over the 

backrest tube. From behind the  highchair, 
close zipper to secure. 

– Wrap the side flap on both sides of upholstery 
over the front leg tubing and secure onto 
velcro.
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the tongues on the ends of the waist straps, 
connected with the ends of the shoulder straps, 
into the buckle on the crotch strap.
The harness will lock when the tongues are fully 
pushed in. You will hear audible clicks.

Unlocking the safety harness:
Squeeze the ends of the tongues together and 
slide them out of the buckle. Your child can now 
be removed from the highchair. 

Adjusting the harness
All five harness straps are length adjustable. As 
your child grows you will need to alter the height 
of the shoulder straps. The time to do this is 
when the child’s shoulders are above the slits on 
the upholstery, where the shoulder straps pass 
through. 

 9  - 12) Food Tray Assembly
– Open the two latches under food tray by 

sliding button whilst rotate latch outwards.
– 11- (1) Pull the two side triggers under the tray 

to retract the locking pins, whilst place the 
food tray on the safety bar.

– 11- (2) Release the side triggers to fit the 
locking pins into desired position, you will 
hear audible clicks. To ensure the pins are in 
place, slide the tray along the safety bar.

– 11- (3) Close the latches to secure tray. You will 
hear audible clicks. 

– To adjust tray position, pull the side triggers 
under the tray whilst sliding the tray forwards 
or backwards. Release triggers at the desired 
setting. You will hear audible clicks. Pull to 

– To remove the upholstery & safety harness 
for cleaning, follow the instructions given in 
the care & maintenance section of this user 
guide. 

 5  -  7) Safety Bar Assembly
– Insert safety bar into the plastic round joints 

on either side of the highchair frame (you 
will see engraved A & B) by fitting the end 
of safety bar with a nub into joint A, and the 
other end with no nub into joint B. You will 
hear audible clicks. Pull to ensure secure.

– Slot part of the crotch bar clamp through slit 
on seat pad to position it onto the upholstery 
and metal tubing. 

– Secure the crotch bar by closing the clamp 
over the upholstery and metal tubing. You 
will hear an audible click. Pull to ensure it is 
secure.

– The USA safety bar design is slighty different 
due to USA specific standard requirements. 
Assembly is performed in the same manner 
as above. Warning: Do not disassemble the 
USA crotch bar.

Safety Bar Removal
– Unlock the crotch bar by opening the clamp 

on the end. 
– Use a pen to press the small pin in the round 

joints on either side of the frame, pull and 
remove safety bar.

 8  Using and adjusting the safety harness
Locking the safety harness:
(safety harness #04) lock the harness by pushing 
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 WARNING: 
Prevent serious injury or death from falls or 
sliding out:
• Always use the safety harness.
• Always keep child in view while in high chair.
• Do not leave your child unattended.
• A child’s safety is your responsibility.
• Do not use the highchair until child can sit 

up unaided.
• Do not use highchair if any part is broken, 

torn or missing.
• Keep the highchair away from open fire, 

heaters and other sources of strong heat.
• Do not use the highchair unless all 

components are correctly fitted and adjusted.
• Make sure harness is correctly fitted before 

use. 
• Always ensure the highchair is on a level, 

stable surface before use.
• Always be sure your child is clear of the 

highchair’s moving parts before making 
adjustments.

• Do not adjust your highchair whilst your 
child is in the seat.

 WARNING: 
The child should be secured in the high chair 
at all times by the restraint system. 

To remove the upholstery & safety harness for 
cleaning, follow the instructions given in the care 
& maintenance section of this instruction guide. 
 
Note: Every time you place your child in the 
highchair always check that the harness is 

check the food tray is locked in place.
– The food tray can lock in three positions. 
– To remove the food tray, reverse the order of 

assembly steps. 
 
Note: Always check the tray is securely locked 
in place by attempting to pull it free of the 
highchair.

 13  Footrest Adjustment
– The footrest has two height positions. Press 

and hold both triggers at the back of footrest, 
whilst sliding the footrest up or down to your 
desired position.

– Release both triggers and you will hear 
audible clicks when the footrest is locked into 
position.  Check footrest is secured by pulling 
it downwards.

 14 - 16  Folding/Unfolding highchair
– Unlock the crotch bar by opening the center 

post clamp on the end. 
– Rotate the crotch bar inwards, and let the 

safety bar and food tray lie flat against the 
frame.

– Tilt the highchair forward lifting the rear legs 
off the ground.

– Pull trigger on the rear end under the  
seat base fully and the highchair will fold 
automatically.

– Push rear leg frame into fold locks to secure.
– To unfold the highchair, reverse the folding 

steps.
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correctly fitted and adjusted using the shoulder 
and waist strap buckles. Tighten the harness 
until it fits snugly around your child.

Care & Maintenance
Removing the Upholstery #01:
– Unzip the zipper at the back and unwrap side 

flaps from both sides of seat. 
– Untie the straps under the seat base.
Removing the safety harness #04:
– Unlock the safety harness and pull all harness 

straps free from upholstery and frame. 

The upholstery and highchair frame can be 
cleaned following the instructions given below.

• Exposed edges of seat pad are often the 
first to wear and fray. Remember this when 
storing or transporting your highchair.

• Light soiling to the seat pad can be removed 
with a damp sponge and a mild detergent.  
Hang dry.  Do not tumble dry.

• For heavier staining, remove the upholstery 
and wash with detergent and water.

• Fabric care: 
 – Hand wash only
 – Do not bleach
 – Do not tumble dry
 – Do not iron
 – Do not wring
 – Do not dry clean

• The food tray is dishwasher safe.
• Clean the plastic parts of the highchair with a 

damp cloth, do not use abrasives or bleach.

Check List
• Always check the frame is free from damage 

before use.  Do not use product if any fracture 
is present.

• Regularly check that the safety harness is 
correctly fitted and that the webbing has not 
become frayed or damaged. If the harness is 
damaged, we recommend that a new one is 
fitted.

• Regularly check that all locking devices are 
clean and functioning properly.

After Sales Service
When you receive your bloom product, if you 
need assistance, spare parts or if you have 
any comments with respect to any aspect of 
the goods please contact bloom by email at 
service@bloombaby.com. Our trained advisors 
will be able to help. You can also visit our 
website at www.bloombaby.com for latest 
product information.

Your feedback and input enables bloom to 
continue to make improvements. Please send 
your comments regarding this product to 
service@bloombaby.com.
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Cher utilisateur,

nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi la chaise haute urbaine nano 
bloom. Avec son style européen et son pliage compacte, nano bloom 
est le produit idéal des parents modernes citadins. nano bloom 
bénéficie d’un plateau ajustable, d’une assise douce en leatherette 
et d’un harnais de sécurité 5 points, pour le plus grand confort et la 
meilleure sécurité de votre enfant.

Age R ecommandé
L’utilisation de cette chaise haute est 
recommandée aux enfants dès 6 mois et ce 
jusqu’à 3 ans.

CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION 
EST IMPORTANT.
LISEZ-LE ATTENTIVEMENT 
ET CONSERVEZ-LE POUR 
CONSULTATION
ULTERIEURE.
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Informations Produits
Cette chaise a été développée et testée pour 
répondre aux normes de sécurité les plus 
récentes.
• Utilisable dès 6 mois jusqu’à 3 ans
• Pliage ultra compact pour un encombrement 

réduit
• Utilisable avec ou sans plateau repas
• Grand plateau repas avec rebord ajustable 

(3 positions), amovible et lavable au lave-
vaisselle

• Harnais 5 points avec sangles d’épaules 
réglables

• Assise en simili cuir pour plus de confort. 
Facilement nettoyable et disponible dans une 
large gamme de coloris modernes

• Repose pieds ajustable 2 positions
• Design minimaliste

Modèle No.: 10502

MODELE DEPOSE
Couleurs et contenu non contractuels

REMARQUE: Ce produit doit être assemblé par 
un adulte.

Instructions pour une utilisation sure 
– Veuillez les lire attentivement et les 
conserver pour consultation future
Montage

Une utilisation correcte et un bon entretien 
de votre chaise haute vous permettront de la 
conserver longtemps. Lorsque vous confiez cette 
chaise à une nouvelle personne, assurez-vous 
qu’elle en connaisse son fonctionnement et les 
règles de sécurité de base.

Assemblage de base (voir section a 
des illustrations)

  1 - 3   Assemblage du châssis
– (base #02) Dépliez la structure en écartant 

les pieds avants et arrières. Appuyez sur 
l’assise. Vous entendrez un clic signifiant que 
la structure est bien ouverte et verrouillée.

– Ne pas retirer la protection en mousse autour 
de l’arceau constituent le dossier de la chaise.

– Insérez les 2 cotés de l’arceau métallique 
du dossier dans le châssis (voir A & B). 
L’extrémité de l’arceau avec protubérance 
s’insère dans le coté A, l’autre extrémité sans 
protubérance, du coté B. Vous entendrez un  
« clic ». Tirez sur l’arceau pour vous assurer 
qu’il est bien fixé. 

 4  Installation de l’habillage tissu
– Installez l’habillage autour de l’arceau 

métallique du dossier. Fermez la fermeture 
éclair.
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– Entourez les rabats latéraux de l’habillage 
autour des tubes avants de la chaise à l’aide 
des velcros.

– Pour retirer l’habillage et le harnais, reportez–
vous au paragraphe “soin et entretien” de ce 
manuel d’utilisation.

 5 - 7   Assemblage de la barre de sécurité
– Insérez les 2 cotés de la barre de sécurité 

dans le châssis de la chaise (où il est gravé A 
et B). Le coté avec protubérance s’insère du 
coté A ; celui sans protubérance, du coté B. 
Vous entendrez un « clic ». Tirez sur l’arceau 
pour vous assurer qu’il est bien fixé.

– Positionnez la barre plastique d’entrejambes 
en enserrant le tube métallique situé sur 
l’assise et l’assise tissu.

– Refermer le clapet sur le tube métallique et 
l’assise tissu. Tirez dessus pour vous assurer 
que la barre est correctement verrouillée.

– La version américaine de la barre de 
sécurité est légèrement différente du à 
des questions de normes spécifiques. Elle 
s’assemble exactement de la même façon. 
Avertissement: Ne pas démonter la barre 
d’entrejambe modèle USA.

Retrait de la barre de sécurité
– Ouvrez le loquet de la barre d’entrejambe. 
– Utilisez un objet pointu (stylo par exemple) 

pour enfoncer les connections de chaque 
coté des extrémités de la barre. Tirez pour 
l’enlever.

 8  Utilisation et réglage du harnais de sécurité
Fermeture du harnais:
(harnais de sécurité #04) Fixez les embouts 
des 2 sangles d’épaules sur les 2 embouts des 
sangles latérales. Insérez les languettes des 2 
sangles latérales dans la boucle de la sangle 
d’entrejambes.
Le harnais est verrouillé lorsque vous entendrez 
un clic.

Ouverture du harnais:
Pressez ensemble les 2 languettes de chaque 
sangle et glissez-les vers l’extérieur.

Réglage du harnais
Les 5 sangles du harnais sont réglables en 
longueur. 
Les sangles d’épaule ont 2 hauteurs possibles. Il 
est temps de passer les sangles d’épaule dans 
l’ouverture la plus haute, lorsque les épaules de 
l’enfant sont plus hautes que l’ouverture basse.

 9 - 12  Installation du plateau repas
– Ouvrez les 2 loquets situés sous le plateau 

en faisant glisser les 2 boutons de chaque 
loquet.

– 11- (1) Pressez et maintenez pressées les 2 
gâchettes situées sur chacun des 2 loquets et 
placez le plateau sur la barre de sécurité.

– 11- (2) Relâchez les gâchettes une fois la 
position choisie.

– 11- (3) Refermez les loquets pour verrouiller le 
plateau. Vous entendrez un « clic ».

– Pour régler la position du plateau, presses les 
2 gâchettes situées sous le plateau et faites-le 
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 AVERTISSEMENT: 
Evitez tout risque de blessure graves ou mort 
provoqués par une chute en suivant ces 
conseils:
• Mettez toujours le harnais de sécurité à 

votre enfant.
• Ayez toujours votre enfant à portée de vue.
• Ne laissez jamais votre enfant sans 

surveillance.
• La sécurité de votre enfant est de votre 

responsabilité.
• Ne pas utiliser la chaise avant que votre 

enfant n’ait l’age de s’asseoir seul.
• Ne pas utiliser la chaise si une partie est 

cassée, déchirée ou manquante.
• Placez votre chaise éloignée du feu, des 

radiateurs ou toute autre source de forte 
chaleur.

• Ne pas utiliser la chaise avant que tous les 
éléments n’aient été orrectement assemblés 
et ajustés.

• Assurez-vous que le harnais de sécurité soit 
correctement ajusté avant utilisation.

• Assurez-vous toujours que la chaise 
soit placée sur une surface plane avant 
utilisation.

• Veillez à ce que votre enfant soit éloigné 
des parties mobiles de la chaise lorsque 
vous faites des manipulations ou réglages.

• Ne régler pas votre chaise lorsque votre 
enfant y est installé.

 AVERTISSEMENTS:
L’enfant doit en permanence être attaché avec 
le harnais.

glisser dans la position désirée. Relâchez les 
gâchettes dans la position choisie.

– Pour retirer le plateau procéder aux mêmes 
manipulations dans l’ordre inverse.

Remarque: Assurez-vous toujours que le 
plateau est bien fixé en tirant dessus comme si 
vous souhaitiez le retirer.

 13  Réglage du repose pieds
– Le repose pieds a 2 hauteurs de réglage. 

Pressez et maintenez pressées les 2 boutons 
situés à l’arrière du repose pieds. Faites 
glisser le repose pieds jusqu’à la position 
choisie.

– Relâchez les 2 boutons. Vous entendrez un 
clic quand le repose pieds est verrouillé en 
position. Appuyez sur le repose pieds pour 
vous assurer qu’il est bien en place.

 14 - 16  Ouverture / fermeture de la chaise
– Ouvrez le loquet situé en bas de la barre 

d’entrejambe.
– Laissez la barre de sécurité avec le plateau 

tomber vers l’avant
– Inclinez la chaise vers l’avant, les 2 pieds 

arrières décollés du sol
– Tirez sur la poignée située à l’arrière de la 

base du siège pour déverrouiller la sécurité.
– Poussez délicatement les 2 pieds arrières vers 

l’avant pour fermer la chaise
– Pour ouvrir la chaise, procédez de la même 

façon en inversant les étapes.
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Pour retirer l’assise tissu et le harnais pour 
un nettoyage complet, suivez les instructions 
données dans le paragraphe soin et entretien 
de ce guide d’utilisation.

Remarque: Chaque fois que vous installez votre 
enfant dans la chaise, assurez-vous toujours 
que le harnais est correctement installé. Le 
harnais doit être ajusté de façon à suivre les 
courbes de l’enfant, ni trop serré, ni trop lâche.

Soin et entretien
Pour retirer l’assise tissu #01:
– Ouvrez la fermeture éclair à l’arrière du 

dossier. Détachez les velcros des rabats 
tissues des deux cotés du siège.

– Dénouez les sangles situées sous l’assise.

Pour retirer le harnais de sécurité #04:
– Ouvrez la boucle du harnais et libérez les 

différentes sangles du harnais, hors de 
l’assise et du châssis.

L’assise textile et l’armature métallique de la 
chaise peuvent à présent être nettoyés en 
suivant les instructions données ci-dessous:

• Les bords textile de votre chaise sont souvent 
les premiers à s’abîmer. Rappelez-vous en 
lorsque vous transportez, déplacez ou rangez 
votre chaise.

• Les taches légères sur l’assise en leatherette 
peuvent être retirée à l’aide d’une éponge 
humide et d’un savon doux. Laisser sécher. 
Ne pas essorer.

• Pour les taches plus importantes, retirer 
complètement l’assise et laver à la main à 
l’eau tiède et détergent.

• Entretien de l’assise textile:
 – Lavage à la main uniquement
 – Ne pas utiliser d’eau de javel
 – Ne pas laver en machine
 – Ne pas repasser
 – Ne pas essorer
 – Ne pas nettoyer à sec

• Le plateau de la chaise est lavable au lave 
vaisselle.

• Nettoyer les parties plastiques de la chaise à 
l’aide d’une éponge humide. Ne pas utiliser 
d’éponge abrasive ou de détergents à base 
de solvants.

Vérifications d’usage
• Vérifier régulièrement que le châssis de la 

chaise ne présente aucun dommage avant 
utilisation. Ne pas utiliser la chaise si vous 
constatez des amorces de ruptures.

• Vérifier régulièrement la bonne installation 
du harnais et que les sangles ne sont pas 
tournées ou endommagées. En cas de 
harnais abîmé, nous vous recommandons 
de procéder à son remplacement. Pour plus 
d’information, vous pouvez nous contacter 
par E-mail à service@bloombaby.com.

• Vérifier régulièrement que tous les 
mécanismes de fermeture et verrouillage sont 
propres et fonctionnent correctement.
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Service après-vente
Lorsque vous faites l’acquisition d’un article 
bloom, si vous avez besoin ’assistance,
de pièces détachées ou tout simplement nous 
faire part de vos remarques et commentaires, 
contacter bloom par E-mail à  
service@bloombaby.com. Nos conseillers sont 
là pour vous aider. Vous pouvez également 
visiter notre site www.bloombaby.com afin de 
connaître nos dernières nouveautés. 

Vos commentaires et suggestions nous sont 
d’une aide précieuse pour continuer à améliorer 
nos produits. N’hésitez pas à nous faire part de 
vos remarques à service@bloombaby.com.
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Estimado usuario,

gracias por haber elegido la Silla Alta nano bloom. Con un estilo europeo 
y un diseño de plegado rápido y compacto que ahorra espacio, nano 
bloom es el producto ideal para los padres contemporáneos que viven 
en espacios pequeños. nano bloom viene con una bandeja ajustable, 
asiento confortable en micro-piel, suave al tacto, arnés de 5 puntos de 
seguridad que hacen que su niño se esté cómodo, seguro y con estilo.

  

Recomendaciones de edad
Se recomienda que su niño esté entre los 6 
meses y 3 años para que pueda utilizar esta silla.

ESTE INSTRUCTIVO ES 
IMPORTANTE POR FAVOR 
LEÁLO DETENIDAMENTE 
Y GUÁRDELO PARA 
FUTURAS REFERENCIAS
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Información del producto
Esta silla alta ha sido diseñada y probada de 
conformidad con los últimos estándares de 
seguridad.
• Diseñada para niños entre 6 meses y 3 años 
• Ahorra espacio por su mecanismo de 

plegado rápido y compacto
• 2 modos  de uso: europeo que se adecua 

a la mesa (sin bandeja) y tradicional (con 
bandeja)

• Bandeja ajustable a 3 posiciones de amplio 
tamaño con reborde para evitar derrames 
– removible y lavable en máquina lavaplatos

• Arnés de seguridad de 5 puntos, con tirantes 
de hombros ajustables

• Asiento tapizado en micro-piel para confort 
y facilidad de limpieza, en una variedad de 
colores contemporáneos.

• Descansa-pies ajustable a 2 posiciones
• Diseño simple y minimalista

Modelo No. 10502

PATENTE EN PROCESO
El color y contenido pueden variar

NOTE: La silla requiere ser armada por un 
adulto.

Instrucciones para un uso seguro – Por 
favor léalas con cuidado y guárdelas 
para futuras referencias.

Una utilización correcta y un mantenimiento 
apropiado de este producto permitirán que 
lo pueda usar durante mucho tiempo. Si otra 
persona, que no sea usted, utiliza este producto 
asegúrese que conoce su funcionamiento y las 
precauciones de seguridad correspondientes. 
La seguridad de su bebé esta bajo su 
responsabilidad.

Armado básico (referirse a la Sección 
de las ilustraciones)

 1 - 3   Ensamble del marco
– (#02) Despliegue el marco separando 

las patas delanteras y traseras de la silla 
presionando la base del asiento hacía abajo 
hasta que escuche un “click” para asegurarse 
que el marco esté completamente abierto.

– No remueva la espuma del tubo del respaldo 
de la silla ya que es parte del producto.

– Inserte el tubo del respaldo en las uniones 
redondas de plástico en cada uno de los 
lados del marco de la silla (vea las marcas 
A & B), presionando los seguros en las 
extremos del tubo para que este entre en la 
unión hasta que escuche un click cuando los 
seguros entren en sus respectivos agujeros.  
Jale el tubo para asegurarse de que esté bien 
fijo.
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 4  Montaje de la tapicería
– Envuelva el tubo del respaldo con la tapicería. 

Cierre la cremallera o cierre por detrás del 
respaldo para asegurar la tapicería. 

– Envuelva los lados de las patas delanteras de 
la silla con las aletas de la tapicería y asegure 
con el velcro.

– Para quitar la tapicería y el arnés para 
limpieza, siga las instrucciones dadas en la 
guía de mantenimiento del usuario. 

 5 - 7   Ensamble de la barra de seguridad
– Inserte la barra de seguridad en las 

perforaciones redondas de plástico sobre 
cada lado del marco de la silla (vea las 
marcas A & B) encajando el lado del tubo de 
la barra de seguridad que tiene el botón en la 
ranura A y el lado del tubo que no tiene botón 
en la ranura B. Escuchará un “click”. Mueva la 
barra de seguridad para asegurarse de que 
esté bien fija.

– Encaje la abrazadera de la barra de la 
entrepierna en la hendidura de la tapicería y 
ubíquela sobre la tapicería y el tubo metálico.

– Asegure la barra de la entrepierna cerrando 
la abrazadera sobre la tapicería y el tubo 
metálico.  Escuchará un “click”.  Mueva la 
barra de seguridad para asegurarse de que 
esté bien fija.

– No intente desensamblar la barra de la 
entrepierna.

Separación de la barra de seguridad
– Desasegure la barra de la entrepierna 

abriendo la abrazadera.

– Use una pieza con punta para presionar 
el pequeño botón insertado en las 
perforaciones redondas en cada lado del 
marco y remueva la barra de seguridad.

 8  Utilización y ajuste del arnés de seguridad
Cierre del arnés de seguridad:
(#04) fije el arnés insertando los extremos de 
las correas de la cintura, conectadas con los 
extremos de las correas de los hombros en la 
hebilla de la correa de la entrepierna. El arnés 
estará asegurado cuando los extremos estén 
completamente insertados. Escuchará un “click”. 

Apertura del arnés de seguridad
Apriete al mismo tiempo los extremos de las 
correas y deslícelas hacia afuera de la hebilla.  
Su bebé puede ahora ser levantado de la silla.

Ajuste del arnés de seguridad
Las 5 correas del arnés pueden ser ajustadas 
en el largo.  A medida que su bebé crece 
necesitará ajustar la altura de las correas de los 
hombros.  El momento de hacerlo es cuando 
los hombros de su niño estén más arriba de 
las perforaciones de la tapicería por donde las 
correas pasan.

 9 - 12  Montaje de la bandeja de comida
– Abra los 2 seguros debajo de la bandeja 

deslizando el botón mientras se abre la pieza.
– 11- (1) Presione al mismo tiempo los 2 gatillos 

debajo de la bandeja para retraer los broches 
de seguridad mientras ubica la bandeja 
sobre la barra de seguridad.
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– 11- (2) Suelte los 2 gatillos para fijar los 
broches de seguridad en la posición 
deseada.  Escuchará un “click”. Para 
asegurarse de que los broches estén en su 
lugar, deslice la bandeja sobre la barra de 
seguridad.

– Cierre los 2 seguros para asegurar la 
bandeja. Escuchará un “click”. 

– Para ajustar la posición de la bandeja, 
presione los gatillos debajo de la bandeja 
mientras desliza ésta adelante y atrás. Suelte 
los gatillos en la posición deseada. Escuchará 
un “click”. Jale la bandeja para asegurarse 
que esté correctamente en su lugar.

– La bandeja se puede ajustar en 3 posiciones.
– Para quitar la bandeja, siga los mismos 

pasos de atrás para adelante. 

NOTA: Asegúrese siempre que las dos bandejas 
estén bien colocadas intentando retirarlas de la 
silla.

 13  Ajuste del descansa-pies
– El descansa-pies tiene dos posiciones de 

altura. Presione y sostenga los gatillos detrás 
del descansa-pies, mientras lo desliza hacia 
arriba o hacia abajo, a la altura deseada.

– Suelte los dos gatillos. Escuchará un clic 
cuando el descansa-pies quede ajustado en 
su posición. Verifique que el descansa-pies 
esté asegurado jalándolo hacía afuera.

 14 - 16  Pliegue / despliegue de la silla
– Desasegure la barra de la entrepierna 

abriendo la abrazadera.

– Rote la barra de la entrepierna hacia adentro 
y deje que la barra de seguridad y la bandeja 
de comida descansen planas contra el marco 
de la silla.

– Incline la silla hacia adelante levantando las 
patas traseras del piso.

– Jale completamente la palanca debajo de 
la base de la silla y el asiento se plegará 
automáticamente.

– Empuje las patas traseras hacia adelante.
– Para desplegar la silla, siga los mismos pasos 

de atrás para adelante.

 ADVERTENCIA:
Prevenga lesiones serias o muerte por caídas 
o resbalones:
• Siempre asegure a su niño en su lugar.
• Mantenga a su niño a la vista mientras esté 

en la silla.
• Nunca deje a su niño sin la supervisión de 

un adulto.
• La seguridad de su niño es su 

responsabilidad.
• Utilice la silla alta sólo mientras su niño 

pueda sentarse sin ayuda.
• No utilice el producto si alguna pieza esta 

quebrada, doblada o perdida.
• Mantenga la silla alejada del fuego, 

calentadores o alguna otra fuente de fuerte 
calor.

• No use la silla alta hasta que todos 
los componentes estén correctamente 
instalados y ajustados.

• Asegúrese de que el arnés esté 
correctamente instalado.
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• Siempre asegúrese que la silla esté sobre 
una superficie estable y plana antes de 
usarse.

• Asegúrese de que el niño esté alejado de 
cualquier pieza movible, antes de hacer 
cualquier ajuste.

• No ajuste su Silla Alta mientras su niño esté 
en ella.

 ADVERTENCIA: 
El niño debe permanecer asegurado en la Silla 
Alta por el arnés de seguridad.

Para remover la tela del asiento y el arnés 
de seguridad para limpieza, siga las 
instrucciones dadas en la sección de cuidado y 
mantenimiento de este instructivo.

Nota: Cada vez que ponga a su niño en la 
Silla Alta o cada vez que altere la posición 
del asiento, verifique que el arnés este 
correctamente puesto y ajustado utilizando lo 
tirantes de hombro y cintura. Presione el arnés 
hasta que acomode bien en su niño.

Cuidado y Mantenimiento
Remueva la tapicería (#01):
– Abra la cremallera del respaldo y desenvuelva 

las aletas de los lados del asiento.
– Desamarre los tirantes debajo de la base del 

asiento.

Remueva el arnés de seguridad (#04):
– Desasegure el arnés de seguridad y saque 

todas las correas de la tapicería y el marco.

El tapizado y la estructura de la silla alta pueden 
ser limpiadas siguiendo las instrucciones a 
continuación:
• Los bordes de la tapicería normalmente es 

lo primero que se desgasta.  Recuerde esto 
cuando guarde y trasporte la silla.

• Las manchas en la tapicería pueden quitarse 
con un trapo húmedo y detergente suave.  
Secar colgado. No usar lavado en seco.

• Para manchas más pesadas lave con 
detergente y agua.

• Cuidado de la tela:
 – Lave a mano únicamente
 – No use blanqueador
 – No seque a máquina
 – No planche
 – No exprima
 – No seque en seco

• La bandeja de alimentos es lavable en 
máquina lavaplatos.

• Limpie las partes plásticas de la Silla Alta 
con un trapo húmedo. No use detergentes 
abrasivos o blanqueadores.

Lista de chequeo
• Verifique siempre que la estructura no esté 

dañada antes de usarla. No use el producto 
si presenta algún daño.

• Verifique regularmente que el arnés de 
seguridad esté correctamente firme y que 
el ajustador no esta dañado. Si el arnés 
estuviera dañado, recomendamos que 
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lo cambie por uno nuevo. Para mayor 
información, contáctenos vía correo 
electrónico a service@bloombaby.com

• Verifique regularmente que todos los 
mecanismos de seguridad estén limpios y 
funcionando correctamente.

Servicio post venta
Si después de recibir su producto bloom 
requiere asistencia, partes, o si estuviera
insatisfecho con cualquier aspecto del producto, 
favor contacte a bloom vía correo electrónico 
a service@bloombaby.com. Nuestros asesores 
estarán dispuestos a apoyarlo. También puede 
visitar nuestro portal www.bloombaby.com 
para conocer la más reciente información sobre 
nuestros productos.

Su retroalimentación y comentarios permiten 
a bloom mejorar. Por favor mande sus 
comentarios referentes a este producto a 
service@bloombaby.com.
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Sehr geehrte Kundin und Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fuer unseren nano bloom Hochstuhl 
entschieden haben. Mit seinem europaeischen Design und dem 
platzsparenden Faltmechanismus ist er das ideale Produkt fuer 
zeitgemaesse Eltern mit beengten Platzverhaeltnissen. nano bloom 
hat eine verstellbare Tischplatte, weiche Kunstleder - Komfortsitze und 
einen 5-Punkt Sicherheitsgurt, um die optimale Sicherheit ihres Kindes zu 
gewaehrleisten.

Empfohlene Altersgruppe
Wir empfehlen, den Hochstuhl fuer Kinder im 
Alter zwischen 6 Monaten und 3 Jahren zu 
benutzen.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung 
ist wichtig. Bitte lesen Sie 
sie aufmerksam durch 
und bewahren Sie sie zum 
Nachschlagen auf.
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Produktinformation
Dieser Hochstuhl wurde entsprechend den 
aktuellsten Sicherheitsbestimmungen entwickelt 
und getestet.
• Entwickelt fuer Kinder im Alter zwischen 6 

Monaten und 3 Jahren
• Platzsparender Klappmechanismus
• ‘Up-to-the-table’ und traditionell ein Tablett 

zum füttern
• Eine justierbare Ablage (3 Positionen) 

mit tiefer Lippe – entfernbar und 
Geschirrspülmaschinen tauglich.

• 5-Punkt Sicherheitsgurt mit 
höhenverstellbaren Schulterhaltern.

• Leatherette Sitzpolsterung mit 
zeitgenössischen Farben. Die Reinigung ist 
bequem und einfach.

• 2 Positionen justierbare Fußstütze
• Ikonisches und minimalistisches Design

Model Nr.: 10502

ZUM PATENT ANGEMELDET
Farben & Inhalte koennen abweichen

Hinweis: der Aufbau sollte von einem 
Erwachsenen durchgefuehrt werden.

Sicherheitshinweise – bitte lesen Sie 
sich die Hinweise aufmerksam durch 
und bewahren Sie diese zum Nach-
schlagen auf.

Eine korrekte Anwendung und Pflege des 
Hochstuhls stellt eine lange und problemlose 
Benutzung sicher. Wenn eine weitere 
Person ausser Ihnen selbst den Hochstuhl 
benutzt, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass diese 
darueber informiert wurde, wie man den 
Hochstuhl benutzt und die notwendigen 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen kennt.

Aufbau – die ersten Schritte (siehe 
Grafiken Teil a)

  1 - 3   Zusammenbau des Rahmens
– (base #2) Falten Sie das Grundgestell auf 

indem Sie die Fuesse auseinander ziehen. 
Drücken Sie die Sitzbasis herunter bis die 
Mechanik einrastet.

– Entfernen Sie bitte nicht das Schutzband auf 
dem Rückenlehnenrohr. Das Schutzband dient 
zur Polsterung und ist ein Bestandteil des 
Produkts.

– Schieben Sie die zwei Enden des 
Rückenlehnenrohrs in die Kunststofföffnung 
auf den beiden Seiten des Hochstuhlrahmens 
ein (siehe A & B). Drücken Sie den 
kleinen Knopf an den beiden Enden und 
schieben Sie die Rückenlehnenrohrenden 
in die Kunststofföffnung bis beide Knöpf 
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eingerastet sind. Ziehen Sie dann bitte am 
Rückenlehnenrohr, um sicherzustellen, 
dass es sicher und eingerastet ist. Sie 
einen hörbare Klick. Ziehen Sie dann, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es sicher ist.

 4  Einbau der Sitzschale
– Wickeln Sie die den Sitzbezug über die 

Polsterung des Rückenlehnerohrs und 
schließen Sie den Reißverschluss.

– Wickeln Sie die Sitzpolsterenden auf beiden 
Seiten um die Front-Fußrohre und schließen 
Sie den  Klettverschluss.

– Um die Polsterung und den Sicherheitsgurt 
Zwecks Reinigung abzunehmen, befolgen 
Sie bitte genau die Anweisungen im 
Abschnitt „Reinigung und Pflege“ dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung. 

 
  5 - 7   Einbau des Sicherheitsrings
– Um den Sicherheitsring in die runden 

Kunststoffanschluesse auf beiden Seiten des 
Hochstuhlrahmens (Siehe A & B) zu schieben, 
drücken Sie den kleinen Knopf an den beiden 
Enden und schieben Sie den Sicherheitsring 
in die Kunststofföffnung bis beide Knöpf 
eingerastet sind. Ziehen Sie dann bitte am 
Sicherheitsring, um sicherzustellen, dass er  
eingerastet ist.

– Stecken Sie nun die Klemme der 
Gabelungsstabklemme durch den Schlitz in 
der Polsterung. Dann positionieren Sie diese 
auf der Polsterung und dem Metalrohr.

– Um den Gabelungsstab zu sichern, schließen 
Sie die Klemme um die Polsterung und 

dem Metalrohr. Ziehen Sie dann bitte am 
Gabelungsstab, um sicherzustellen, dass er 
fest ist.

– Die USA-Sicherungsstange ist nach den USA-
spezifische Sicherheitsnormanforderungen 
angepasst. Der Aufbau ist jedoch ebenfalls 
wie oben beschrieben.

 Warnung: Bauen Sie nicht den USA-
Gabelungsstab auseinander.

Abbau der Sicherungsstange
– Um den Gabelungsstab abzulösen, öffnen Sie 

bitte die Klemme.
– Nehmen Sie einen Schreibstift zu Hilfe, um 

den kleinen Stift in den runden Anschlüssen 
des Rahmens auf beiden Seiten zu 
öffnen. Ziehen und entfernen Sie die 
Sicherungsstange.

 8  Die Anwendung und Justierung des 
Sicherheitsgurts
Das feststellen der Sicherungsstange:
(die Sicherungsstange #04) Um die 
Sicherungsstange zu schließen, druecken Sie die 
Feder am Ende des Gurtes und  verbinden Sie 
die Enden des Schultergurtes in die Locke des 
Zwickelgurtes.
Sie schließen die Sicherungsstange indem Sie 
die Feder völlig gedruckt halten. Beim einrasten 
hören Sie einen leisen Klick.

Die Entriegelung der Sicherungsstange:
Drücken Sie die Feder und entnehmen Sie diese 
aus der Locke. Nun können Sie Ihr Kind aus dem 
Hochstuhl nehmen.
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Die Justierung des Gurts
Die Länge aller fünf Gurte sind justierbar. Da 
Ihr Kind wächst, müssen Sie die Höhe der 
Schultergurte regelmäßig anpassen. Dies sollten 
Sie unbedingt tun, wenn die Schultern des Kindes 
über den Schlitzen in der Polsterung sind, dort 
wo die Schultergurte durchlaufen.

  9 - 12  Einbau des Tabletts
– Um die zwei Sicherheitsverschluesse unter 

dem Tablett zu öffnen, schieben Sie die 
beiden Schalter und klappen die Verschluesse 
auf.

– 11- (1) Um die Sicherungsstifte zu öffnen, 
ziehen Sie die Schalter auf beiden Seiten unter 
dem Tablett während Sie dieses gleichzeitig 
auf der Sicherungsstrange positionieren.

– 11-(2) Lassen Sie die Schalter los, um die 
Sicherungsstifte in der gewünschte Position zu 
fixieren, hier hören sie ein leises Klicken. Um 
sicherzustellen, dass die Stifte fest positioniert 
sind, schieben Sie das Tablett entlang der 
Sicherungsstrange.

– 11-(3) Schließen Sie die Verschluesse, um das 
Tablett zu sichern, hier hören sie ein leises 
Klicken.

– Um die Position des Tabletts zu ändern, 
ziehen Sie die Schalter auf beiden Seiten unter 
dem Tablett während dessen Sie das Tablett 
vor oder zurück schieben. Ist das Tablett in 
der gewünschten Position lassen Sie die 
Schalter wieder los, hier hören sie ein leises 
Klicken. Schieben Sie das Tablett entlang der 
Sicherungsstrange, um sicherzustellen, dass 
es fest fixiert ist.

– Das Tablett kann in drei Positionen fixiert 
werden.

– Um das Tablett zu entfernen, ziehen Sie die 
Seitenschalter und heben das Tablett ab.

Achtung: Prüfen Sie immer, ob das Tablett richtig 
eingerastet ist.

 13  Justierung der Fußstütze
– Die Fußstütze hat zwei Höhenpositionen. 

Drücken und halten Sie beide Schalter an der 
Rückseite der Fußstütze, dann schieben Sie 
die Fußstütze auf die gewünschte Position.

– Wenn Sie die Schalter los lassen und die 
Fußstütze eingerastet ist, hören Sie ein leises 
Klicken. Um die Sicherheit und Stabilität 
zu überprüfen, druecken Sie die Fußstütze 
herunter.

 14 - 16  Den Hochstuhl auf- und abbauen 
– Um die Gabelungsstabklemme zu öffnen, 

ziehen Sie am Ende der Mittelpfostenklemme. 
– Drehen Sie die Gabelungsstabklemme 

einwärts und lassen Sie die Sicherungsstange 
als auch die Essplatte gegen den Rahmen 
liegen.

– Kippen Sie den Hochstuhl vor und heben Sie 
die hinteren Fußen vom Boden weg.

– Ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsabzug hinten und 
unten dem  Sitz. Dann klappt der Hochstuhl 
spontan zusammen.

– Drücken Sie den hinteren Fußrahmen in den 
Faltenverschlüsse um den Stuhl zu sichern.

– Um den Hochstuhl aufzubauen, heben Sie die 
Aufbauanleitung auf.
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 ACHTUNG: 
Vermeiden Sie schwere oder sogar 
toedliche Verletzungen, durch hinfallen oder 
herausfallen:
• Benutzten Sie immer den Sicherheitsgurt.
• Behalten Sie Ihr Kind immer im Blick, 

waehrend es im Hochstuhl sitzt.
• Lassen Sie Ihr Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
• Die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes liegt in Ihrer 

Verantwortung.
• Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl nicht, 

solange Ihr Kind nicht selbststaendig sitzen 
kann.

• Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl nicht, wenn 
irgendetwas gebrochen oder abgerissen ist 
bzw. ein Teil fehlt.

• Halten Sie den Hochstuhl von offenem 
Feuer, Heizkoerpern oder sonstigen Quellen 
starker Hitze fern.

• Verwenden sie den Hochstuhl nicht, bevor 
alle Teile korrekt angebracht und eingestellt 
sind.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sicherheitsgurt 
korrekt angepasst wurde, bevor Sie ihn 
verwenden.

• Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass der Hochstuhl 
auf einer Ebene und einem stabilen 
Untergrund steht.

• Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass Ihr Kind die 
beweglichen Teile des Hochstuhle kennt, 
bevor Sie etwas verstellen.

• Verstellen Sie den Hochstuhl niemals, 
waehrend dessen sich ihr Kind im Stuhl 
befindet.

 ACHTUNG:
Das Kind sollte im Hochstuhl immer 
angeschnallt sitzen.

Um die Polsterung und den Sicherheitsgurt 
zur Reinigung abzunehmen, befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen unter dem  Abschnitt „Reinigung 
und Pflege“ dieser Gebrauchsanweisung.

Achtung: Wenn Sie das Kind in den Hochstuhl 
setzen, prüfen immer direkt den Sicherheitsgurt 
sowie die Schulter- und Gurtschnallen, ob diese 
richtig befestigt und abgepasst sind. Ziehen Sie 
den Gurt bis dieser gemütlich und angenehm für 
Ihr Kind ist.  

Reinigung & Pflege 
Um die Polsterung abzunehmen #01:
– Machen Sie den Reißverschluss an der Rückseite 

auf und packen Sie die Klappen an beiden Seiten 
des Sitzes aus.

– Lösen Sie die Gurte unter dem Sitz.

Um den Sicherungsstange abzunehmen #04:
– Lösen Sie die Sicherungsstange aus. Und 

ziehen Sie alle Gurte von der Polsterung und 
dem Rahmen.

Der Sitzbezug und das Hochstuhl-Gestell 
koennen nun entsprechend der u.g. Hinweise 
gereinigt werden:
• Abstehende Ecken des Leatherette 

- Sitzbezuges werden meist als erstes 
verschlissen und abgescheuert. Bedenken Sie 
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dies bitte, wenn Sie Ihren Hochstuhl verstauen 
oder transportieren.

• Leichte Verschmutzungen koennen mit einem 
feuchten Schwamm und milder Seife entfernt 
werden. Zum Trocknen aufhaengen. Nicht im 
Waeschetrockner trocknen.

• Bei hartnaeckiger Verschmutzung entfernen 
Sie den Sitzbezug und waschen diesen mit 
einem milden Reinigungsmittel und Wasser.

• Stoffpflege:
 – Nur Handreinigung
 – Nicht bleichen
 – Nicht im Waeschetrockner trocknen
 – Nicht buegeln
 – Nicht auswringen
 – Nicht trocken-reinigen

• Die Essplatte ist Waschmaschinenfest.
• Reinigen Sie die Plastikteile des Hochstuhles 

mit einem feuchten Tuch. Benutzen Sie keine 
Loesungsmittel oder Bleichmittel.

Checkliste
• Stellen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sicher, dass das 

Gestell unbeschaedigt ist. Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt nicht, wenn ein Bruch erkennbar ist.

• Ueberpruefen Sie regelmaessig, dass der 
Sicherheitsgurt korrekt angepasst ist und das 
Gewebe nicht ausgefranst oder beschaedigt 
ist. Wenn der Gurt beschaedigt ist, empfehlen 
wir diesen durch einen originalen bloom nano 
Gurt auszutauschen.

• Fuer Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte per 
email an service@bloombaby.com.

• Ueberpruefen Sie regelmaessig, dass alle 
Schloesser sauber sind und einwandfrei 
funktionieren.

Kundendienst 
Sollten Sie Unterstuetzung oder Ersatzteile 
benoetigen bzw.  Anmerkungen bezueglich 
eines beliebigen Aspektes der Ware haben, 
kontaktieren Sie uns bitte via email unter 
service@bloombaby.com. Unser geschultes 
Personal wird Ihnen gerne helfen. Sie koennen 
auch unsere Website unter  
www.bloombaby.com besuchen, um die 
aktuellsten Produktinformationen zu erhalten.

Ihr Feeback und Ihre Hinweise helfen bloom 
weiterhin Verbesserungen zu erreichen. Bitte 
senden Sie Ihre Anmerkungen bzgl. dieses 
Produktes an service@bloombaby.com.
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Caro consumatore,

grazie per aver scelto il seggiolone da citta’ nano bloom. Con il suo stile 
europeo e il sistema ripiegevole salvaspazio, nano bloom e’ un prodotto 
ideale per le famiglie contemporanee che vivono in piccole abitazioni 
urbane. Con il seggiolone nano bloom e’ compreso il vassoio regolabile, 
la seduta comfortevole in ecopelle e la cintura di sicurezza a 5 punti che 
assicurano un comfort totale in stile e sicurezza, per il vostro bambino.

Eta’ raccomandata
Si raccomanda per l’utilizzo di questo 
seggiolone, che vostro figlio abbia un’eta’ 
compresa tra 6 mesi e 3 anni.

QUESTO MANUALE 
DI ISTRUZIONI E’ 
IMPORTANTE.
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE 
E CONSERVARE PER UNA 
FUTURA CONSULTAZIONE
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Informativa sul prodotto
Questo seggiolone e’ stato disegnato e testato 
seguendo e rispettando le attuali standard di 
sicurezza.
• Disegnato per bambini con eta’ compresa tra 

6 mesi e 3 anni
• Sistema ripieghevole salva spazio
• ‘Sino al  tavolo‘ e tradizionale vassoio per la 

pappa
• Ampio vassoio pappa  regolabile in tre 

posizioni con profondo bordo per prevenire 
fuoriuscite dei liquidi: vassoio removibile è 
lavabile in lavastoviglie

• Cinture di sicurezza a 5 punti con cinghie 
delle spalle regolabili in altezza

• Rivestimento della seduta  in  eco pelle – in  
colori fashion – per un maggiore confort e 
facilità nella pulizia 

• Poggiapiedi regolabile in 2 posizioni
• Design minimalista

Modello No: 10502

PRODOTTO BREVETTATO
Colori & Contenuto posso variare

NOTA: E’ richiesto il monteggio da parte di 
un’adulto.

Istruzioni Per un Uso Sicuro – Leggere 
con attenzione e conservare per una 
futura consultazione 

Un corretto uso e manutenzione del vostro 
seggiolone ne assicurera’ una lunga durata 
libera da inconvenienti. Quando un’altra 
persona utilizza il vostro seggiolone, assicurarsi 
che ne conosca il corretto utilizzo, le regolazioni 
e le norme di sicurezza.

Assemblamento di base (riferirsi alla 
sezione a delle Illustrazioni)

  1 - 3   Assemblaggio telaio
– Aprire la base del telaio separando le gambe 

anteriori e posteriori. Premi sulla base della 
seduta sino a che non sentite un click e 
accertarsi che la struttura sia completamente 
aperta e sicura.

– Non rimuovere la gomma piuma protettiva 
sul tubo dello schienale, questo fa parte del 
prodotto.

– Inserire il tubo dello schienale nei cilindri di  
plastica posti in entrambi i lati del seggiolone 
(vedi per inciso  A & B), inserisci l’estremità del 
tubo dello schienale con sporgenza nel giunto 
A e l’altra estremità senza la sporgenza nel 
giunto B.  Sentirete dei clicks di scatto. Tirare 
per accertarsi che sia sicuro.

 4  Assemblaggio imbottitura
– Spostare la parte dell’imbottitura 

dello schienale sopra il tubo dello                     



33

it

schienale. Da dietro il seggiolone chiudere la 
chiusura lampo di sicurezza.

– Spostare i lembi laterali di entrambi i lati della 
imbottitura sopra  il tubo anteriore del piedino 
e fissarli sul velcro. 

– Per rimuovere per pulizia l’imbottitura 
e le cinture di sicurezza, seguire le 
istruzioni presenti nella sezione di cura & 
manutenzione di questa guida.

 5 - 7   Assemblaggio barra di sicurezza
– Inserire la barra di sicurezza nei giunti rotondi 

di plastica da qualsiasi lato del telaio del 
seggiolone (vedere per inciso A & B) inserisci 
l’estremità della barra di sicurezza con 
sporgenza nel giunto A e l’altra estremità 
senza la sporgenza nel giunto B.  Sentirete dei 
clicks di scatto. Tirare per accertarsi che sia 
sicuro.

– Fissare la barra spartigambe attraverso a 
fessura sulla seduta passando l’aggancio del 
tubo e dell’imbottitura 

– Fissare la barra spartigambe chiudendo 
il morsetto sopra il tubo di metallo e della 
imbottitura. Sentirete un click. Tirare per 
accertarsi che sia sicuro.

– La barra di sicurezza del modello U.S.A. è 
leggermente diversa dalle altre versioni, 
in accordo con le normative di sicurezza 
in vigore negli U.S.A. L’assemblaggio è 
realizzato nello stesso modo come sopra. 
Avvertimento: non smontare la barra 
spartigambe U.S.A.

Rimozione della barra di sicurezza
– Sbloccare lo spartigambe aprendo il morsetto 

sull’estremità. 
– Usare una penna per premere il piccolo 

perno dei giunti rotondi da qualsiasi lato del 
telaio, tirare e rimuovere la barra di sicurezza.

 8  Utiizzo e regolazione delle cinture di 
sicurezza
Bloccare le cinture di sicurezza:
(cincture di sicurezza #04) Assicurare le linguette 
nella parte finale delle bretelle, collegate con le 
estremità delle cinghie spalla, alla fibbia dello 
spartigambe.
Le cinture saranno chiuse quando le linguette 
saranno inserite completamente all’interno. 
Sentirete dei clicks.

Apertura cinghie di sicurezza: 
Premere contemporaneamente le linguette a 
farle scivolare fuori dalla fibbia. Ora i Il vostro 
bambino può essere rimosso dal seggiolone.

Regolazione delle cinture di sicurezza
Tutte e cinque le cinture di sicurezza sono 
regolabili in lunghezza. Poichè il vostro bambino 
cresce dovrete regolare l’altezza delle cinghie 
delle  spalle. Il momento di fare questo è 
quando le spalle del bambino sono sopra le 
fessure sull’imbottitura,  dove passano le cinghie 
delle spalle.

 9  - 12  Assemblaggio del vassoio pappa
– Aprire i due fermi sotto il vassoio facendo 

scorrere il tasti mentre giri il fermo 
esternamente. 
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– 11- (1) Tirare le due levette laterali sotto il 
vassoio per liberare i perni di bloccaggio, 
mentre appoggi il vassoio  sulla barra di 
sicurezza. 

– 11- (2) Rilasciare le levette affinchè si 
innescano  i perni di bloccaggio nella 
posizione voluta, sentirete dei clicks. 
Per accertare che i perni siano fissati 
correttamente, fare scorrere il vassoio lungo 
la barra di sicurezza.

– 11- (3) Chiudere i fermi per fissare vassoio. 
Sentirete dei clicks.

– Per regolare la posizione del vassoio, tirare i 
pulsanti  laterali sotto il vassoio mentre fate 
scorrere il vassoio avanti  o indietro. Utilizzare 
i pulsanti per trovare la regolazione voluta.  
Sentirete dei clicks. Tirare per controllare 
che il vassoio sia bloccato sulla posizione 
desiderata.

– Il vassoio si può bloccare in tre posizioni.
– Per rimuovere il vassoio invertire l’ordine dei 

passaggi dell’assemblaggio.

Nota: Controllare sempre che il vassoio sia 
saldamente bloccato sulla posizione scelta 
provando a tirarlo.

 13  Regolazione del poggiapiedi 
– Il poggiapiedi ha due posizioni di altezza. 

Tenete premuto entrambi I pulsanti nella parte 
posteriore del poggiapiedi, mentre facendo 
scorrere il poggiapiedi verso l’alto o verso il 
basso trovate la vostra posizione voluta.

– Liberate entrambi i pulsanti e sentirete gli 
scatti quando il poggiapiedi è bloccato nella 

posizione. Controllate se il poggiapiedi è 
fissato tirandolo verso il basso.

 14 - 16  Chiusura/Apertura del Seggiolone 
– Sbloccare la barra spartigambe aprendo il 

morsetto alla base. 
– Ruotare  la barra sparti gambe verso l’interno 

e lasciare la barra di sicurezza e il vassoio 
piegati verso il telaio.

– Inclinare il seggiolone in avanti mantenendo 
le gambe posteriori sollevate.

– Tirare completamente la leva sull’estremità 
posteriore sotto la seduta  e il seggiolone si 
piegherà automaticamente.

– Spingere le gambe posteriori del telaio 
all’interno.

– Per chiudere il seggiolone, invertire l’ordine 
dei  passaggi di apertura.

 ATTENZIONE: 
Per prevenire il rischio di serie ferite o morte 
nel caso di cadute:
• Usare sempre le cinture di sicurezza.
• Mantenere sempre sott’occhio il bambino 

quando e’ seduto sul seggiolone.
• Non lasciare mai solo vostro figlio.
• Attenzione: la sicurezza del bambino e sotto 

la vostra responsabilita’.
• Non usare il seggiolone se vostro 

figlio non e’ in grado si stare a sedere 
auonomamente.

• Non usare il prodotto se una qualsiasi parte 
e’ rotta, storta o danneggiata.

• Tenere il seggiolone lontano dal fuoco diretto e 
da ogni altra superficie molto calda.
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• Non usare il seggiolone se l’unita’ non e’ 
completa di tutti i componenti o non e’ 
correttamente montata.

• Essere sicuri che le cinture di sicurezza siano 
montate correttamente. 

• Accertarsi sempre che il seggiolone sia 
posizionato su un piano orizzontale e 
stabile.

• Prestare sempre attenzione alla posizione 
degli arti del bambino durante le operazioni 
di regolazione.

• Non regolare mai il seggiolone quando 
vostro figlio e’ posizionato sopra.

 AVVERTIMENTO: 
Il bambino deve essere sempre controllato per 
tutto il tempo che è seduto nel seggiolone.

Per rimuovere per pulirle l’imbottitura e le cinture 
di sicurezza, seguire le istruzioni presenti nella 
sezione di cura & manutenzione di questa 
guida.

Nota: Ogni volta che sedete il vostro bambino 
nel seggiolone controllate che le cinghie di 
sicurezza delle spalle  e lo spartigambe siano 
regolati correttamente per mezzo delle  fibbie.
Regolare le cinture di sicurezza  e le fibbie sino 
ad adattarle comodamente intorno al vostro 
bambino.

Cura e Mautenzione
Rimozione dell’imbottitura #01:
– Aprire la chiusura lampo nella parte 

posteriore e sganciare i lembi  laterali da 

entrambi i lati della seduta.
– Sciogliere le cinghie sotto la base della 

seduta.

Rimozione delle cinghie di sicurezza #04:
– Liberare tutte le cinghie di sicurezza e tirarle 

fuori dalla imbottitura e dal telaio.

La struttura del seggiolone e il suo rivestimento 
può essere adesso pulita rispettando le seguenti 
istruzioni:
• Le parti esposte del rivestimento in ecopelle 

del seggiolone sono le prime a logorarsi. 
Occorre, quindi, tenerne conto durante il 
trasporto o se si ripone il seggiolone.

• Lo sporco leggero può essere eliminato dal 
rivestimento in Micro leater tm del vostro 
seggiolone con un spugna umida e un 
detergente delicato. Asciugare appeso. Non 
asciugare con asciugatrice.

• Per lo sporco piu’ resistente, rimuovere 
la seduta e lavarla con del detergente e 
dell’acqua.

• Cura del tessuto:
 – Lavare a mano
 – Non candeggiare
 – Non asciugare in asciugatrice
 – Non stirare
 – Non strizzare
 – Non lavare a secco

• Il vassoio puo’ essere lavato in lavastoviglie.
• Pulire le parti in plastica del seggiolone con 
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un panno umido, non utilizzare prodotti 
abrasivi o candeggina.

Lista di consultazione
• Controllare sempre prima dell’uso che il telaio 

sia privo di danni. Non usare il prodotto se 
sono present delle fratture.

• Controllare regolarmente che l’imbracatura 
di sicurezza sia correttamente in funzione 
e che nessuna cintura di sicurezza sia 
logorata o danneggiata. Se l’imbracatura è 
danneggiata, si raccomanda di sostituirla. Per 
ulteriori informazioni contattateci per email 
all’indirizzo service@bloombaby.com

• Controllare regolarmente che tutti i 
meccanismi di chiusura siano puliti e 
correttamente funzionanti.

     
Servizio post vendita
Qualora siate in possesso di un prodotto 
bloom, e abbiate bisogno di assistenza, parti di 
ricambio o non siete soddisfatti di un qualsiasi 
aspetto del prodotto, contattare bloom via email 
all’indirizzo service@bloombaby.com.
Il nostro personale specializzato sarà lieto di 
aiutarvi. Per altre informazioni e le ultime novità 
potete inoltre visitare il nostro sito internet,  
www.bloombaby.com.

Grazie alle vostre osservazioni e suggerimenti 
bloom potrà continuare a migliorare i suoi 
prodotti. Saremo quindi molto grati se, dopo 
aver utilizzato il nostro prodotto, vorrete 
mandare commenti a service@bloombaby.com.
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Beste klant,

Bedankt dat u hebt gekozen voor de nano bloom flexstoel. Met zijn 
Europese design en ruimtebesparende vouwontwerp is de nano bloom 
een ideale stoel voor moderne ouders die beperkte woonruimte hebben. 
nano bloom heeft een verstelbare tafel, zacht aanvoelende micro leathe 
zitting en een 5 punts veiligheidsgordel die zorgen voor comfort, stijl en 
veiligheid.

Adviesleeftijd
Deze stoel is te gebruiken door kinderen van 6 
maanden tot 3 jaar.  

BELANGRIJK! 
BEWAAR DEZE 
HANDLEIDING VOOR 
TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK.
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Product Informatie
Deze kinderstoel is ontworpen en getest om 
de voldoen aan de meest recente relevante 
veiligheidsvoorschriften.
• Ontworpen voor kinderen tussen de 6 

maanden en 3 jaar
• Ruimte besparend vouw mechanisme
• Aan tafel aanschuiven of met eigen tafel 

gebruiken
• Extra grote, verstelbare (3 standen) tafel met 

opstaande rand om knoeien te voorkomen. 
Verwijderbaar en kan in de vaatwasmachine

• 5 punts veiligheidsgordel met verstelbare 
banden

• Zachte micro leatherette bekleding voor 
comfort en makkelijk reinigen.

• In 2 standen verstelbare voetsteun
• Bijzonder en minimalistisch design

Model No.: 10502

PATENT PENDING
Kleur & inhoud kan afwijken

Let op: In elkaar te zetten door volwassene

Handleiding voor veilig gebruik- SVP 
zorgvuldig lezen en bewaren voor 
toekomstig gebruik. 

Correct gebruik en onderhoud van uw nano 
stoel zorgt ervoor dat u er lang en zorgeloos 
plezier van hebt. Als iemand anders uw nano 
stoel gebruikt zorg er dan voor dat ze ook 
weten hoe deze te gebruiken, hoe deze aan te 
passen en de nodige veiligheidsmaatregelen. 
De veiligheid van uw kind is uw 
verantwoordelijkheid. 

Basis installatie (sectie a van de 
illustraties)

  1 - 3   Installatie van het frame
– (basisframe #02) Vouw het basisframe 

open door de voorste en achterste poten uit 
elkaar te trekken. Druk op de zitting tot u een 
duidelijke klik hoort. Zo weet u zeker dat het 
frame volledig open en veilig is.

– Het foam op de buis moet u laten zitten. Dit is 
onderdeel van de stoel.

– Schuif de buis van de rugleuning in beide 
zijden van het frame (zie de letters A&B) met 
het deel met het knopje in scharnier A en het 
deel zonder knopje in scharnier B. U hoort 
een duidelijke click. Controleer of deze goed 
vast zit door er aan te trekken. 

 4  Bekleding installatie
– Wikkel het rugdeel van de bekleding over de 
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buis van de rugleuning. Sluit de rits aan de 
achterkant.

– Wikkel de zijflappen aan beide kanten van de 
bekleding over de voorpootbuizen en bevestig 
deze aan de stoel met het klittenband.

– Als u de zitting en de veiligheidsgordel 
wilt verwijderen voor reiniging volg dan de 
instructies uit het onderhoudsgedeelte van 
deze handleiding.

 5 - 7   Installatie van de veiligheidsbeugel
– Schuif de veiligheidsbeugel in de ronde 

kunststof scharnieren aan beide zijden van 
het frame (u ziet de letters A&B) met het deel 
met het knopje in scharnier A en het deel 
zonder knopje in scharnier B U hoort een 
duidelijke click. Controleer of deze goed vast 
zit door er aan te trekken.

– Plaats de dwarsbuis op de zitting door 
de sluiting door de gleuf in de bekleding 
vast te klikken aan de buis van het frame 
middenvoor. U hoort een duidelijke click. 
Controleer of deze goed vast zit door er aan 
te trekken.

– De USA veiligheidsbeugel is iets anders 
ivm specifieke USA voorschriften. 
Installatie is hetzelfde als boven 
beschreven. Waarschuwing: haal de USA 
veiligheidsbeugel niet uit elkaar.

Verwijderen van de veiligheidsbeugel
– Open de sluiting onderaan de dwarsbuis.
– Gebruik bijv. een pen om de pinnetjes in de 

scharnieren naar binnen te drukken.Trek en 
verwijder de veiligheidsbeugel.

 8  Gebruik en verstellen van de 
veiligheidsgordel
Sluiten van de veiligheidsgordel:
(veiligheidsgordel #04) Sluit de gordels door de 
clips aan het einde van de heupgordels samen 
met de clips van de schoudergordels in de 
sluiting middenvoor te clicken. De gordel is dicht 
als de pinnetjes volledig in de sluiting zitten. Als 
deze goed sluit hoort u een duidelijke click.

De veiligheidsgordel losmaken: 
Knijp de pinnetjes samen en trek ze uit de 
sluiting. U kunt uw kind nu van de stoel halen.

De veiligheidsgordel verstellen
Alle vijf de banden van de gordel zijn 
verstelbaar. Bij het groeien van uw kind moet u 
de hoogte van de schouderbanden verstellen. 
Deze moeten versteld worden als de schouders 
van uw kind boven de gleuven uitkomen waar 
de schouderbanden doorheen zijn gestoken.

 9 - 12  Tafel installatie
– Onder de tafel zitten twee sluitingen. Schuif de 

knopjes terwijl u de sluitingen opendraait.  
– (A11)-(1) Plaats de tafel op de veiligheidsbeugel 

met de sluitingen geopend.
– (A11)-(2) Draai de sluitingen naar binnen 

dicht. U hoort  duidelijke clicks. Check of de 
pinnetjes goed zitten door de tafel over de 
beugel te verplaatsen. 

– Om de tafel te verstellen trek aan de linker 
en rechter handels onder de tafel en schuif 
tegelijkertijd de tafel naar voren en achteren. 
Laat de handels los zodra u de juiste positie 
hebt bereikt. U hoort een duidelijke click. 
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Controleer of de tafel goed vastzit door te 
proberen deze van de stoel te trekken. De 
tafel is in drie posities te verstellen.

– Om de tafel te verwijderen volgt u deze 
stappen in omgekeerde volgorde.

LET OP: Controleer regelmatig of de tafel goed 
vastzit door te proberen deze van de stoel los te 
trekken.  

 13  Aanpassen van de voetsteun 
– De voetsteun is in twee hoogten te verstellen. 

Druk beide knoppen in aan de achterkant 
van de voetsteun en schuif tegelijkertijd de 
voetsteun in de gewenste positie.

– Laat de knoppen los. Als de voetsteun goed 
in de positie staat hoort u een duidelijke click. 
Controleer of deze goed vastzit door aan de 
voetsteun te trekken.

 14 - 16  Vouwen en uitvouwen van de nano 
stoel 
– Haal uw kind van de stoel.
– Open de sluiting onderaan de dwarsbuis.
– Kantel de tafel en de beugel naar beneden 

tot deze plat op de stoel rusten.
– Til de stoel iets op zodat de achterpoten van 

de grond komen.
– Trek aan het handvat dat u onder aan de 

achterkant van de zitting vindt. De stoel zal 
dan automatisch inklappen.

– De vouwsluiting zou automatisch moeten 
sluiten. Gebeurt dit niet, duw dan de 
achterpoten in de sluiting om ervoor te zorgen 

dat de stoel goed is opgevouwen.
– Om de stoel uit te vouwen volgt u deze 

stappen in omgekeerde volgorde.

 WAARSCHUWING: 
Voorkom ernstige ongevallen of vallen door uit 
de stoel te glijden door:
• Altijd de veiligheidsgordels te gebruiken.
• Uw kind nooit onbewaakt in de stoel te 

laten zitten.
• DE VEILIGHEID VAN EEN KIND IS UW 

VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID.
• GEBRUIK DEZE STOEL NIET VOORDAT HET 

KIND ZELFSTANDIG RECHTOP KAN ZITTEN.
• GEBRUIK DIT PRODUCT NIET ALS HET 

BESCHADIGD IS OF ALS ER ONDERDELEN 
ONTBREKEN.

• Hou de stoel uit de buurt van open vuur, 
verwarming of andere bronnen van sterke 
warmte.

• Zorg ervoor dat de veiligheidsgordel goed 
vast en op maat is voor gebruik.

• Gebruik altijd de veiligheidsgordels.
• Zorg ervoor dat de stoel altijd op een 

gelijke, stabiele ondergrond staat voor 
gebruik.

• Laat uw kind nooit zonder toezicht in de 
stoel.

• Controleer steeds of de tafel goed vastzit 
door hieraan te trekken.

 LET OP: 
Check elke keer dat u uw kind in de stoel zet 
of de veiligheidsgordels nog goed aansluiten 
bij uw kind.
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De zitting en het frame van de stoel kunnen 
nu gereinigd worden volgens onderstaande 
instructies:

waarschuwing: Het kind moet altijd goed 
vastzitten in de veiligheidsgordel. De tafel is niet 
ontworpen om het kind in de stoel te houden. 
Het wordt aangeraden de stoel alleen te 
gebruiken voor kinderen die zelfstandig rechtop 
kunnen zitten. 

Onderhoud en reinigen
Verwijderen van de zitting #01:
– Open de rits aan de achterkant van de 

rugleuning en voeg de banden onder de 
zitting samen.

Verwijderen van de veiligheidsgordel #04:
– Open de veiligheidsgordel en verwijder de 

gordel door alle banden door de gleuven te 
schuiven.

De zitting en het frame van de stoel kunnen 
gereinigd worden volgens onderstaande 
instructies.
• Uitstekende delen van de zitting beschadigen 

vaak het eerste. Houdt hier rekening mee als 
u de stoel verplaatst.

• Lichte vervuiling van de zitting kan verwijderd 
worden met een vochtige doek en wat 
milde zeep. Laat hangend drogen, niet in de 
wasdroger.

• Voor zwaardere vervuiling verwijdert u de 
bekleding en wast u deze met zeep en water. 
Laat hangend drogen, niet in de wasdroger.

• Verzorging van de stof: 
 – Alleen handwas
 – Niet bleken
 – Niet in de wasdroger
 – Niet strijken
 – Niet uitwringen
 – Niet stomen

• De tafel kan in de vaatwasser.
• Reinig de kunststof delen van de stoel 

met een vochtige doek. Gebruik geen 
schuurmiddelen of bleek.

Check List
• Controleer regelmatig of de veiligheidsgordels 

nog goed zitten en dat deze niet beschadigd 
zijn. Als de veiligheidsgordel beschadigd is 
adviseren wij een nieuwe te plaatsen. Voor 
meer informatie kunt u ons contacten via 
Benelux@bloombaby.com.

• Controleer regelmatig of alle sluiting schoon 
zijn en goed functioneren.

Consumentenservice
Als u vragen heeft of assistentie nodig hebt  
of niet tevreden bent met het product,  
neem dan contact op met bloom via  
benelux@bloombaby.com. U kunt ook onze 
website www.bloombaby.com bezoeken 
voor de meest recente productinformatie. Uw 
opmerkingen en feedback zorgen ervoor dat 
bloom steeds verbeteringen kan aanbrengen in 
haar producten.
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